MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

- STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conmjunction with the Revisor of
Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1933



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]



258 FIRE WARDENS.
CHAP. 125

Chapter 123.

AN ACT Relating to Stamping of Registered Boilers.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 54, § 52, amended. Section 52 of chapter 54 of the revised stat-
utes is hereby amended by adding an extra paragraph at the end of the 1st
paragraph in said section as follows: .

‘Registered boilers to be stamped. After a steam boiler has been regis-
tered in the department of labor and industry, said department shall fur-
nish, and the owner or .user shall stamp, or have stamped, a number as
given, on the shell of the boiler in the space commonly used for such pur-
poses, with letters and figures not less than 3-8ths of an inch high. Any
person, firm or corporation who fails to so stamp or obliterates or covers
such numbers shall be punished by a fine of not more than $100.’

Approved March 20, 1933,

Chapter 124.

AN ACT Relating to Bids for Supplies to Institutions.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Institution supplies to be bid for separately. The state purchasing
agent, in requesting bids for institutional supplies, shall list the articles on
which bids are requested under the names of the institutions for which
they are desired. Bids shall be made on any or all of the articles listed,
each bid being made for the supply of a specific article or articles to the
particular institution without reference to those otherwise listed.

Approved March 20, 1333,

Chapter 125.

AN ACT Relating to Fire Wardens.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 11, § 77, amended. Section 77 of chapter 11 of the revised stat-
utes is hereby amended to read as follows: .

‘Sec. 77. Duties of fire wardens and deputy wardens; employment of
assistants. The chief forest fire wardens, under the direction of the com-
missioner, shall have general supervision of their respective districts and
of the deputy forest fire wardens therein. Each chief forest fire warden,
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